PARTICLE SWARM OPTIMIZATION FOR SOLVING COMBINE ECONOMIC
AND EMISSION DISPATCH

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MALAYSIA

NAZIRAH BINTI MUHAMMAD

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM, MALAYSIA

DECEMBER 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMNT

In the name of ALLAH S.W.T, the most gracious in the world and hereafter. First and
foremost I would like to thank ALLAH almighty for His blessings that give me strength
to complete this thesis.  have completed this thesis successfully of my final year project

with ALLAH permission and divine guidance.

For expressing my sincere and gratitude, I would like to take this opportunity for
everyone who has contributed either directly or indirectly throughout this project
especially to my project supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Bibi Norasiqin binti Sheikh
Rahimullah for her consultation and invaluable advice throughout the preparation and
completion of the project. With her supervision I am finally able to complete the

project.

Thousands thanks and lovely appreciation to my beloved parents, -

for their financial support, prayers and
encourage that has enable me to complete this project. Last but not least, credits to all
my lecturers and friends for their ideas, suggestion and assistance in completing this

project. May ALLAH bless and reward them for their generosity.



ABSTRACT

The main objective of power system optimization with environmental consideration is
to schedule the generating units within the best operating limits in order to minimize
the total operating cost of power generation while considering the environmental
constraint into account. This paper proposes a Particle Swarm Optimization (PSO)
approach for solving Combined Economic and Emission Dispatch (CEED) problem by
satisfying the total load demand and all the operational constraints. PSO will optimize
the economic and emission dispatch (EED) simultaneously in order to get a balanced
and optimal cost between emission and economic dispatch. The proposed method was
tested on a six generating unit system and the results obtained show that this method is

able to solve CEED problem.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT PAGES
DECLARATION i
ACKNOWLEGEMENT ii
ABSTRACT iii
TABLE OF CONTENT iv
LIST OF FIGURE vi
LIST OF TABLE vii
ABBREVIATION

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Overview 1
1.2 Problem Statement 2
1.3 Scope of Work 3
1.4 Objectives 3
1.5 Thesis Organization 4

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction 5

2.2 Solving Techniques In Economic And Emission Dispatch 9

2.3 Particle Swarm Optimization 10
2.4 Mathematical Problem Formulation 13
24.1 Economic Dispatch . 13
2.4.2 Emission Dispatch 13
2.4.3 Price Penalty Factor 14

24.4 Combined Economic and Emission Dispatch 14



2.5 Operational Constraints
2.5.1 Generator power output limit

2.5.2 Power Balance Equation

2.5.2.1 Transmission power losses

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Particle Swarm Optimization Approach
3.1.1 Pseudo Code Of PSO
3.1.2 Initialization Process
3.1.3 Optimization Process

3.2 Solving CEED problem using PSO

3.3 Programming Language (Matlab)

3.3.1 Overview Of MATLAB
3.3.2 MATLAB?’s Features
3.3.3 Application of MATLAB’s function

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Introduction

4.2 PSO Parameter Settings
4.3 Data Coefficients

4.4 Power Generating Limit

4.5 Results
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION
CHAPTER 6: RECOMMENDATION

REFERENCES

14

14

15

15

16

18

21

21

23

26

27
29
30

40

40

43

44

43

47

48

49



