PARTICLE SWARM OPTIMIZATION FOR SOLVING COMBINE ECONOMIC AND EMISSION DISPATCH

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the

Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MALAYSIA

NAZIRAH BINTI MUHAMMAD

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM, MALAYSIA
DECEMBER 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMNT

In the name of ALLAH S.W.T, the most gracious in the world and hereafter. First and foremost I would like to thank ALLAH almighty for His blessings that give me strength to complete this thesis. I have completed this thesis successfully of my final year project with ALLAH permission and divine guidance.

For expressing my sincere and gratitude, I would like to take this opportunity for everyone who has contributed either directly or indirectly throughout this project especially to my project supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Bibi Norasiqin binti Sheikh Rahimullah for her consultation and invaluable advice throughout the preparation and completion of the project. With her supervision I am finally able to complete the project.

Thousands thanks and lovely appreciation to my beloved parents,

for their financial support, prayers and encourage that has enable me to complete this project. Last but not least, credits to all my lecturers and friends for their ideas, suggestion and assistance in completing this project. May ALLAH bless and reward them for their generosity.

ABSTRACT

The main objective of power system optimization with environmental consideration is to schedule the generating units within the best operating limits in order to minimize the total operating cost of power generation while considering the environmental constraint into account. This paper proposes a Particle Swarm Optimization (PSO) approach for solving Combined Economic and Emission Dispatch (CEED) problem by satisfying the total load demand and all the operational constraints. PSO will optimize the economic and emission dispatch (EED) simultaneously in order to get a balanced and optimal cost between emission and economic dispatch. The proposed method was tested on a six generating unit system and the results obtained show that this method is able to solve CEED problem.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT	PAGES		
DECLARATION	i		
ACKNOWLEGEMENT			
ABSTRACT			
TABLE OF CONTENT			
LIST OF FIGURE			
LIST OF TABLE			
ABBREVIATION			
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION			
1.1 Project Overview	1		
1.2 Problem Statement	2		
1.3 Scope of Work	3		
1.4 Objectives	3		
1.5 Thesis Organization	4		
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1 Introduction	5		
2.2 Solving Techniques In Economic And Emission Dispate	h 9		
2.3 Particle Swarm Optimization	10		
2.4 Mathematical Problem Formulation	13		
2.4.1 Economic Dispatch	13		
2.4.2 Emission Dispatch	13		
2.4.3 Price Penalty Factor	14		
2.4.4 Combined Economic and Emission Dispate	ch 14		

2.5	Operational Constraints		
	2.5.1	Generator power output limit	14
	2.5.2	Power Balance Equation	15
		2.5.2.1 Transmission power losses	15
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY			
3.1	Particle Swa	arm Optimization Approach	16
	3.1.1	Pseudo Code Of PSO	18
	3.1.2	Initialization Process	21
	3.1.3	Optimization Process	21
3.2	Solving CEI	ED problem using PSO	23
3.3	Programmi	ng Language (Matlab)	26
	3.3.1	Overview Of MATLAB	27
	3.3.2	MATLAB's Features	29
	3.3.3	Application of MATLAB's function	30
CHAPTER 4:	RESULTS A	AND DISCUSSION	
4.1 Introduction			40
4.2 PSO Parameter Settings			40
4.3 Data Coefficients			43
4.4 Power Generating Limit			44
4.5 Results			43
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION			47
CHAPTED C.	DECOMM	END A TION	40
CHAPTER 6: RECOMMENDATION			48
REFERENCES			40